Introduced by: \_\_\_\_\_

## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 7059, THE INTERIM URGENCY ORDINANCE TEMPORARILY PROHIBITING THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL PERMITS IN THE B-7 ELECTRIC CIRCUIT AREA OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2006, the City Council adopted an Interim Urgency Ordinance of the City of Pasadena Temporarily Prohibiting the Issuance of Building, Mechanical, and Electrical Permits in the B-7 Circuit Area of the City; and

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2006, the City adopted an Extension of the Interim Urgency

Ordinance of the City of Pasadena Temporarily Prohibiting the Issuance of Building, Mechanical, and

Electrical Permits in the B-7 Circuit Area of the City, which extended the moratorium for an additional

ten months and 15 days from August 7, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the need for the moratorium arose out of the Water and Power Department's conclusion that further addition of new electrical loads in the form of new construction, or renovations and upgrades to current structures, could jeopardize the integrity of the B-7 circuit and cause outages and unreliable electrical service in the area; and

WHEREAS, during the effective period of the moratorium, the Water and Power Department continued its analysis of the electrical distribution system, and in particular the B-7 circuit, and implemented a solution, as set forth in the staff report submitted herewith; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to repeal the moratorium prior to its previously set cancellation date.

NOW THEREFORE, the People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

4/23/2007 9.B.1. SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 7059, the Interim Urgency Ordinance of the City of Pasadena

Temporarily Prohibiting the Issuance of Building, Mechanical, and Electrical Permits in the B-7 Circuit Area of the City, is hereby repealed.

**SECTION 2.** The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this ordinance and shall cause this ordinance to be published in full.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

Signed and approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

Bill Bogaard Mayor of the City of Pasadena

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Pasadena at its meeting held this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2007, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Date Published:

Jane L. Rodriguez, CMC City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Theresa E. Fuentes Deputy City Attorney TEF Ordinances/Resolutions: Urgency ordinance extension -- CANCELLATION